October 16, 1943,

Brigs Genl, Patrick J. Hurley,
The Shoreham Building,
’ﬂ&mwr&, B‘C.

Dear Pats

Your latter of Uctober 12th received and
I note what you sey regarding your investigation
concerning ‘Amon Junior's promotion and the fuct
that they had no record of any recomuendatliols

~  Colonel Charles P. Summerall, Jr., now lo=
cated at the Armed Force School, Fort Knox, Ky., told
we over the telephone sometime in Harch that he had
recommended Amon Junior for a promotion from Second
to First Lieutenancy the early part of Fabruary, 1943,
and prior to hig caplure by the Cernuns on February 23rvd,
as & prisoner of war, However, he wag reported "missing
in setion" at Fsid Pass, ¥ebruary 14, 1943. Incidentally,
he hide behind the German lines nine idays before “eing
knocked uncongcioue by thue Arabes and turnsd over to
the Germans.

I wrote Colonel Summerall on May lith, as
followss

e

"You stated in my telephone conversation with
yeu that you had recomvended Amon Junior for pro-
motion, & wonder if thers has beon sny action on
your vecomuendatlon and sz to whether the fact that
he is a priconer would make uny change in the status
of the cws'i I have never made any effort regurding \
fmon Junior's promotion. As a matter of fact, he '
has never mentloned 1t to me at any time snd I am sure
he would be embarrassed if he kuew his father had
nade any effort in his behalf as he is somewhat conscientious

in that respect."
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Colonel Summeprsll answered this letter May Z<nd,
as followse

"y, Amom Carter,
Fort ‘Eartk;, Texas.

Dear My, arur, By
Thank you very much for your letter and for the k)



e

enclosures, It is very reassuring to read the letters
from Azon Junior and I hope thiat all is as well with
him as can be under the circumgtances, It iz reesonable
to believe that his letters present & true picture and
no pregsure is brought to bear to maks him write
otherwice,

"As concerns his promotion, Major Stips (George
M., Btipp of the 9lst Fleld &rtillery) wrote me that
none of my recommendationsg hed been spproved and that
. the officer who eventually tock over the 9last, Field
Artillery Battallon electod to make lils own selections,
I hope eventually dmon's promotion , slong with several
others will go through,.

"I hope the news from Amon will continue re-
asppuring and that before long an exchunge of prisoners
will find him buck in the American forces.

*Rith warm personal regards in which Mrs,
Sumpsrall joins me, I am

8incersly yours,

(8igned) Co Ps “ummerall, Jr,"

You will note from this letter that Colonel
Summsrall farmsrAuum.gaa;ﬂw ifxxc@r of the 9lst
Pield irtillery, of which Amon Junipr wea Second
,Lioutenant in Battery B, recommended him for promotion
prior to the time that Colonsl Summersll returned
to Fort Knox and prior to the time *h&t Amon Junior
was captured at Faid Pass,.

As & mattar of record, hgon Junior sntered

Culver Military Institute when he was fifteen years

~old in the fall of 1935 before he was 16 on the
following December 23, 1935, He graduated from Culver
June 8, 1938 at the age of 18 and following his gradue-
tion from Culver he spent eix weeks at Fort Knox in
actusl treining in the artillery with the big guns snd
reseived his Commission as & Second Lieutenant in the
drmy Officers Reserve, to bscome sffsctive at the age
of 214+ On December 23, 1940, he signed the commission
(his 2lst birthday) =nd sent it in %o the War Depart-
ment stating he was ready for gervice,
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¥osnwhile, prior to this, in the Fell of 1938
he entered ths University of Texas and attended college
thers for three years, Hs was called into the service
on July 1, 1941 & year prior to the time he would have
graducted {rom the University of Texas. Therefore, he
had been in the spevrvice twenly months when he was
captured, About ten months of this weg training in
- Fort Lnox including wmeneavers through the Southsrn
States; teo months st Fort Dix, four months in Northern
Ireland, two months in Hngland aad about two wonths in
Horth Africa. He will heve been & prisoner of war sight
months the <3rd of October. He iz still & Yecond
Lieutenant, although he wes recommended for a promotion
the sarly part of Februsry bsfore his captures

As ptated in my letter to Colonel Summerall,
I have never made an effort in any menner, shape or fomr
to contuct any of Amon s officers or anyone in the War
Department; and, as stated previpugly, he hes never
discused the matter of promotion or mede any compleint.
He did sdd s postecript to his lash Lletter of September
6th: ™ I am the third oldest 2ndilt, hers snd all three
of us frow the same outfit,

o, here is & youngster who gpent three years
in Culver ¥ilitary Institute, took his additionul
eequlired training et Fort Knox, served twenty months
in the Army sad sll menouvers in boulslans,; Alsbama,
and through the South, - itwo months &% Fort Dix, 4
monthe tough training in reiny and bad muddy weather
in Horthern irﬁland, two months of the sawe kind of
weather in Englend, twe of the ships of his convoy
ware sunk enroute to Africa and two months training
in Africs. The entire eplsode of the Fall Pass
battle wag exiremely uwnfortunate end from préss ra-
porte and sll other indicatlons, the capture by the
Germang of &ll of these some 2000 boys might have been
avoided if the Intelligence Departuent had been a |
little wore slert in knowing when and where the enemy
was going to strike, thareby not have subjected these
boys to being overrun with 76 big German tanks and
- about thres Germsns soldiers to each American men,
8441l this ie one of the unfortuncte things that ccne
in war and I am not complaining and Amon Junior has
never complained,but they failed, after his experience,
to follow the recommendation of the Colonel in charge
of the Battalion and promote him to a First Lieutensnt,
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It looks like, or makss me feel like it is some-
what of a diserimination nct only for Amon Junior but
for any of the other boys that may have been re-
commended at that tinme, hege boys have all lost
sbout forty pounds in weight, receive two menls &
day an! we cunnct even send them & Christmas present,
the same as we gsn gend the other boys overgeas =~
that is we connot send & puckage of any kind other
than the regular 11 pound puckage every sixty days.
Amon hza been in the prisoner of war cemp about eight
montha snd only received one puckage.

You will note from the enclosed telejram I
gent the Chief Censor that I wm somewhat "exerciged"
over their treatment, In one of Imon's letters he
states that some of the packages arriving have been
twice a8 large as the regulation package he received
from me, fome of the packsges contained ac many as
48 bars of chocolate while the Censors removed less
then six ounces of smoklng tobacco in my package to
hwon, I am writing Norman Davis, Chairmen of the
American ked Cross, and to Prank Walkey, Postmaster
" Qeneral, suggesting that they get together with the
Chief Censor and try and adopt some sane, reasonable
plan that will not digeriminate against thege boys.

Pardon me for writing you this lengthy letter,
I am just leeving for Bew York snd will be at the
Bitz-Warlton Hotel the next week or ten days, If
you should haypen to be in New York I will be de-
lighted to see you. HMesuwhile, I hope if you make
another journsy you will be gucceseflul and huave happy
lendings as well as take offa.

With best wishes, I am
Sincerely,

ACCLKD



